Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol Tracking Table

Title Amendment Date Nature of Amendment

Nanwakolas Reconciliation May 2, 2016 e Addition of Wei Wai Kum

Protocol Amending Agreement, First Nation

2016 e Updated Forestry Schedule

e Withdrawal of Gwa’sala-

‘Nakwaxda’xw First Nation
effective April 4, 2016

Nanwakolas Reconciliation May 14 2015 e 5 year funding extension

Protocol Amending Agreement,
Spring 2015

Nanwakolas Reconciliation
Protocol Amending Agreement,
February 2015

February 19 2015

e 2014/15 funding extension

Nanwakolas Reconciliation
Protocol Amending Agreement

November 28, 2011

e Updated forestry schedule

Nanwakolas Reconciliation
Protocol

July 29, 2011

Signatory First Nations:
Mamalilikulla-Qwe’gwa’sot’em
First Nation

Tlowitsis First Nation
Da’naxda’xw Awaetlala Nation
Gwa’sala-‘Nakwaxda’xw First
Nation

K’omoks First Nation

2016 Amending Agreement of the Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol




2016 Amending Agreement of the
Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol

Dated for Reference: May 2 , 2016

BETWEEN
MAMALILIKULLA-QWE'QWA’SOT’EM FIRST NATION
TLOWITSIS FIRST NATION
DA’NAXDA’XW AWAETLALA NATION
K’OMOKS FIRST NATION
WEI WAI KUM FIRST NATION
(Each a “First Nation” and collectively the “Nanwakolas First Nations”)
AND
THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
(The “Province”)

As represented by the
Minister of Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation and

Minister of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations

AND

THE NANWAKOLAS COUNCIL SOCIETY
(The “Nanwakolas Council’)

Collectively referred to as the “Parties”

2016 Amending Agreement of the Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol



WHEREAS

A.

2016 Amending Agreement of the Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol

The Mamalilikulla-Qwe’Qwa’Sot’Em First Nation, Tlowitsis First Nation, Da’naxda’xw
Awaetlala First Nation, Gwa’sala-*Nakwaxda’xw First Nation, K’6moks First Nation, the
Nanwakolas Council and the Province have entered into the Nanwakolas Reconciliation
Protocol (the “Protocol”) dated July 29, 2011, as amended by the amending agreements
dated November 28, 2011, February 2015 and May 14, 2015, all of which are attached to
this Amending Agreement of the Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol 2016 (“2016
Amending Agreement”) as Appendix 2.

Section 15.2 of the Protocol provides that the Parties may jointly agree in writing to
accept other First Nations or Provincial Agencies to sign on to the Protocol.

The Parties wish to include the Wei Wai Kum First Nation as a Party to the Protocol.

Section 16.4 of the Protocol provides for the withdrawal from the Protocol by an
individual Nanwakolas First Nation by providing forty-five (45) business days written
notice stating the reasons for withdrawal.

The Gwa’sala-’Nakwaxda’xw First Nation has provided notice of withdrawal to the
Province, the Nanwakolas Council and the Nanwakolas First Nations, by way of letter
dated January 27, 2016 and supporting Band Council Resolution dated January 26, 2016.

The Parties wish to replace the map in Appendix A (Traditional Territories of the
Nanwakolas Council First Nations) of the Protocol with a new map that includes the
territory of the Wei Wai Kum First Nation and omits the territory of the Gwa’sala-
’Nakwaxda’xw First Nation.

The Parties wish to replace Section 1 (Forestry) of Schedule B of the Protocol.

In recognition of the fact that the federal government is responsible for regulating
shellfish aquaculture, the Parties wish to amend the Protocol to exclude reference to
shellfish aquaculture.

The Parties wish to acknowledge the removal of commitments in the Protocol respecting
the development of a Clean and Renewable Energy Action Plan.



THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

2016 Amending Agreement of the Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol

The Province, the Nanwakolas Council, Mamalilikulla-Qwe’Qwa’Sot’Em First Nation,
Tlowitsis First Nation, Da’naxda’xw Awaetlala First Nation and K’6moks First Nation
accept the Wei Wai Kum First Nation signing on to the Protocol and the Parties agree
that the Wei Wai Kum First Nation will become a Party to the Protocol on the day this
2016 Amending Agreement takes effect.

The Parties acknowledge the withdrawal of Gwa’sala-’Nakwaxda’xw First Nation from
the Protocol, effective April 4, 2016.

Section 10.2 of the Protocol is amended by deleting the words “strategies, including a
shellfish aquaculture strategy” and substituting the word “strategies”.

Section 10.1 and Schedule C of the Protocol are deleted.

Schedule B of the Protocol is amended by deleting in its entirety Section 1 (Forestry),
which for greater certainty includes paragraphs 1.1 through 9.1 as well as the map shown
as Figure 1, and replacing it with Section 1 (Forestry) included as Appendix 1 to this
2016 Amending Agreement.

The Protocol is amended by deleting the map attached as Appendix A to the Protocol and
replacing it with the map attached as Appendix A to this 2016 Amending Agreement.

This 2016 Amending Agreement may be signed in counterparts and exchanged by
electronic means of transmission. Together, all counterparts constitute one 2016
Amending Agreement.

This 2016 Amending Agreement will take effect on the last date that it is signed by all
the Parties.

[This space intentionally left blank]



9.0 Except as expressly amended by this Amending Agreement 2016, the Parties confirm
that the Protocol, as amended, and this Amending Agreement 2016 shall be read and

¢onstraed as one document.

Signed on behalf of the Parties:

i o 1 76t mwm Mrs 2, 2016
Nanwakolas Council Society, Dﬂf m:\mm Relationsand Date
Dallas Smith, President ion, John Rustad
Tt e W Moizol
omoks First Nation Date

Minister of Forests, Lands, and

Robert Everson, Chief Comncillor Natural Resource Operations,
' SteveThomson

,%E_A/ e 14 A‘t‘

Mamalilikulla-Qwe’Qwa’Sot'Em First Date

Nation Walham Glcndale Chlef Councillor
Harold Sewid, Hereditary Chief

el 6

owitsis First Nation
Jobn Smith, Chief Councillor

/Q——-«T% ’Ic

Wei Wai Kum First Nation
Robert Pollard, Chief Councillor

2016 Amending Agreement of the Ngnwalolas Reconciliation Protocel




2016 Amending Agreement of the Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol



Appendix 1

1. Forestry

11

111

1.1.2

1.2

121

1.3

Forestry Working Group

The Parties have established a forestry working group comprised of senior
representatives from the Nanwakolas Council, the Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural
Resource Operations (“FLNR”) and the Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and
Reconciliation (“MARR”) that will be responsible for implementation of the
commitments set out in paragraphs 1.3 to 1.7.5 of this Schedule.

Representatives from the major forest licensees will be invited to participate as required
in the forestry working group’s discussions.

Socio-economic Forestry Objectives for the Nanwakolas First Nations

The Parties share the following socio-economic objectives for the Nanwakolas First
Nations, collectively and individually:

(@) to share in economic development initiatives within the Traditional Territories of
the Nanwakolas First Nations that facilitate, over time, the individual members of
the Nanwakolas First Nations obtaining a quality of life that is equal to or better
than the national Canadian average;

(b) to become, to the fullest extent possible, full partners with the Province in the forest
sector within the Traditional Territories, which includes, but is not limited to,
participating in opportunities in respect of shared decision-making, forest tenures
and revenue sharing;

(c) to develop significant involvement with the forest industry operating within the
Traditional Territories, through the development of measures that will facilitate new
relationships with industry;

(d) tosignificantly increase employment opportunities in the forest industry, over time,
for Nanwakolas First Nations members, within the Traditional Territories; and

(e) to consider the value of forest resource development in the Traditional Territories
when developing appropriate strategies for full Nanwakolas First Nations
participation in the management and operation of the forest resource sector in the
Traditional Territories.

General Provisions Governing Forest Tenure Opportunities in British Columbia

1.3.1 The following applies in respect of forest tenure opportunities:

2016 Amending Agreement of the Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol — Forestry Schedule 6



1.3.2

1.3.3

1.34

135

(@ Non-replaceable volume tenures, including licenses, previously offered to
Nanwakolas First Nations under the original Forest and Range Agreement (“FRA”)
or Forest and Range Opportunity Agreement (“FRO”) programs remain open for
acceptance during the term of the licence documents.

(b)  Where the licence documents referred to in paragraph (a) have not been signed,
each First Nation is expected to sign the licence documents within one year of this
Section 1 (Forestry) of Schedule B becoming effective.

(c) Existing licences that have been signed and issued to the Nanwakolas First Nations
are subject to the term of the licence documents.

(d) Where authorized under legislation, the Minister of Forests, Lands and Natural
Resource Operations will consider extending the term of the licences to give the
Nanwakolas First Nations sufficient time to harvest the previously-awarded
volumes.

FLNR staff will work directly with each Nanwakolas First Nation, as soon as reasonably
possible, to identify operating areas for unplaced FRA/FRO licences and for all
Nanwakolas First Nations’ tenures, that are, to the extent possible, located in any
preferred economic zones that have been identified by the Nanwakolas First Nations in
the Traditional Territories. ldentification of operating areas will consider the economics
of the potential areas and the spirit and intent of the Protocol.

Prior to completing the work in 1.3.2, FLNR staff will consider government market
pricing objectives, and the interests of other affected licensees in the management unit,
including First Nation licensees not party to this Protocol, to achieve, to the extent
possible, fair and equitable chart/tenure area distributions that reflect economic
challenges associated with small new entrants.

In carrying out 1.3.2 and 1.3.3, the Parties will seek to avoid compensation obligations
for the Province.

From time to time, the Parties will discuss future opportunities for Nanwakolas First
Nations to access additional volume. Where Nanwakolas First Nations express an
interest in purchasing or acquiring additional replaceable volume from other forest
licence holders, FLNR staff will work with Nanwakolas First Nations to facilitate such
transfers, where possible and in accordance with applicable legislation.

2016 Amending Agreement of the Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol — Forestry Schedule 7



1.4
141

1.5

151

1.6

16.1

Direct Award Replaceable Tenure

The Nanwakolas First Nations, collectively or individually, may request, and the Minister
of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations, where authorized, may consider
converting direct-award replaceable tenures agreed to under the Forestry Schedule as it
existed November 28, 2011, to area-based tenures.

Direct-Award Non-Replaceable Tenure

To support the Nanwakolas First Nations” goal of securing additional volume, after
issuance of tenure opportunities as outlined in sections 4.1 and 5.2 of Section 1 (Forestry)
of Schedule B to the Reconciliation Protocol as it existed November 28, 2011, the
Minister of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations will consider additional non-
replaceable tenure opportunities, for each five year period, from unused volume:

@) consistent with sections 1.3.2 and 1.3.3, where feasible operating areas can be
identified; and

(b) where unused volume is available in economic zones or areas of interest of the
First Nations and management units.

Transformative Change Accord Progress Indicators

The Province and the Nanwakolas Council will assess annual progress in:

(@ increasing Nanwakolas First Nations employment opportunities in the forest
industry; and

(b)  implementing shared decision-making.

1.7 Certainty, Stability and Revenue Sharing (Forestry)

1.7.1

1.7.2

1.7.3

The Parties agree they have a shared interest in discussing and seeking to establish
measures designed to enhance certainty and stability for ongoing and future forestry
operations that mutually benefit Nanwakolas First Nations, the Province and the forest
sector.

The Parties agree there is value in seeking to identify and develop the measures identified
in section 1.7.1 through collaborative discussions involving forest sector representatives.

The Parties agree the topics to be collaboratively discussed in relation to certainty and
stability include, but are not limited to the following:

(@ Mechanisms to increase the effectiveness and efficiency of the current information
sharing arrangements between Nanwakolas First Nations and forest licensees;

2016 Amending Agreement of the Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol — Forestry Schedule 8



1.7.4

1.75

(b)

(©)

(d)

Mechanisms to increase the effectiveness and efficiency of the current engagement
process within the Nanwakolas/British Columbia Framework Agreement (2009), as
amended from time to time, as it applies to authorizations in respect of the forest
industry, including mechanisms to streamline permitting and approval processes;

Mechanisms designed to further increase Nanwakolas First Nations’ participation
in, and benefits derived from the forest sector, including training, employment and
business to business opportunities; and

Mechanisms designed to collectively problem solve in a timely manner any
differences of opinion between the Province, Nanwakolas First Nations and/or
forest sector interests regarding issues at either the strategic or operational level.

The Parties agree that any collaborative discussions undertaken in accordance with
paragraph 1.7.2 are intended to take place outside of the formal shared decision making
protocols that exist between the Province and Nanwakolas First Nations. For greater
certainty, any such discussions are intended only to produce information that may be used
by the Province and Nanwakolas First Nations to inform their formal government to
government discussions under the Nanwakolas/British Columbia Framework Agreement
(2009), as amended from time to time.

The Parties agree that in undertaking any collaborative discussions in accordance with
paragraph 1.7.2, it is not intended:

(@)

(b)

that any Party is obligated to agree to any specific outcome (i.e. the only
commitment in relation to these topics is to engage in a robust, collaborative,
problem solving discussion); or

alter the non-derogation provisions of the Reconciliation Protocol or provisions of
the Reconciliation Protocol dealing with the respective decision making roles of the
Parties.

2016 Amending Agreement of the Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol — Forestry Schedule 9



Appendix 2

Amending Agreement of the
Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol
‘ Spring 2015

Dated for Reference: /1?7&2/7 / 4,‘ , 2015

BETWEEN

MAMALILIKULLA-QWE'QWA’SOT’EM FIRST NATION
TLOWITSIS FIRST NATION
DA'NAXDA’XW AWAETLALA FIRST NATION
GWA’SALA-"NAKWAXDA’XW FIRST NATION
K*OMOKS FIRST NATION

(Each a “First Nation” and collectively the “Nanwakolas First Nations”)

AND

THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
(The “Province™)

As represented by the

Minister of Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation

AND

THE NANWAKOLAS COUNCIL SOCIETY
(The “Nanwakolas Council™)

Collectively referred to as the “Parties”



WHEREAS:

Ay

A. The Parties have entered into the Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol (the “Protocol™)
dated July 29, 2011, amended by the Amendment of the Nanwakolas Reconciliation
Protocol dated November 28, 2011 and by the Amending Agreement of the Nanwakolas
Reconciliation Protocol, February 20135, all of which are attached to this Amending
Agreement (“Spring 2015 Amending Agreement”) as Appendix 1,

B. The Parties wish to extend the duration of the funding for the Nanwakolas Reconciliation
Protocol for an additional five years commencing April 1, 2015.

THEREFORE, the above Parties agree as follows:

1.0 This Spring 2015 Amending Agreement may be signed in counterparts and exchanged by
electronic means of transmission. Together, all counterparts constitute one Spring 2015
Amending Agreement.

2.0 This Spring 2015 Amending Agreement will take effect on the date that it is signed by all
the Parties.

3.0 Except as expressly amended by this Spring 2015 Amending Agreement, the Parties
confirm that the Protocol, as amended from time to time, and this Spring 2015 Amending
Agreement shall be read and construed as one document.

4.0 Section 13, Resourcing, of the Protocol is amended by adding the following sections:

13.6. The Province will provide to the Nanwakolas Council, on behalf of the
Nanwakolas First Nations, $200,000 per year for a period of 5 years
commencing April 1, 2015,

13.7. Funding provided by the Province under section 13.6 will be utilized by the
Nanwakolas Council and Nanwakolas First Nations to fund their participation
i1, and implementation of the Protocol and for other structures, processes or
agreements as agreed to by the Parties.

13.8. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Protocol, any payments provided
by the Province under section 13.6 is subject to:

a. submission by Nanwakolas Council to the Province of a written statement
of Protocol implementation priorities for the upcoming fiscal year, dated



on or after April 1 each year, beginning in 2015, for development of an
annual joint work plan with the Province;

b. there being sufficient monies available in an appropriation, as defined in
the Financial Administration Act, to enable the Province in any fiscal year
or part thereof when such payment is required, to make such payment; and

c. Treasury Board, as defined in the Financial Administration Act, not having
controlled or limited expenditure under any appropriation necessary in
order to make such payment.

13.9. The Nanwakolas Council will submit to the Province by May 31 of each year,
~ beginning in 2016, a fiscal year-end report, outlining accomplishments and
expenditures relating to Protocol initiatives for the prior fiscal year.

13.10. Nanwakolas Council will make the documents referred to in 13.8.a. and 13.9
available to the Nanwakolas First Nation members in a manner that can be
reasonably expected to bring the information to their attention, within 90 days
of submitting the documents to the Province.

5.0 The Province may consider revenue received by the Nanwakolas Council and
Nanwakolas First Nations under other revenue-sharing agreements or arrangements in
determining the resourcing under this Agreement where it is extended under section 6.






Appendix 1

Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol dated July 29, 2011, as amended November 28, 2011
and February 2015



Amending Agreement of the

Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol
February 2015

BETWEEN

MAMALILIKULLA-QWE’QWA’SOT’EM FIRST NATION
TLOWITSIS FIRST NATION
DA’NAXDA’XW AWAETLALA FIRST NATION
GWA’SALA-"NAKWAXDA’XW FIRST NATION
K’OMOKS FIRST NATION

(Each a “First Nation” and collectively the “Nanwakolas First Nations”)

AND

THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
(The “Province”)

As represented by the

Minister of Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation

AND

THE NANWAKOLAS COUNCIL SOCIETY
(The “Nanwakolas Council™)

Collectively referred to as the “Parties”



WHEREAS

A. The Parties have entered into the Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol, dated July 200
2011, as amended in November 2011 (the “Protocol”), attached to this Amending
Agreement (“February 2015 Amending Agreement”) as Appendix 1.

B. The Parties wish to extend the duration of funding for the Protocol for the 2014/15
provincial fiscal year.

THEREFORE, the above Parties agree as follows:

1.0 This February 2015 Amending Agreement may be signed in counterparts and exchanged
by electronic means of transmission. Together, all counterparts constitute one February
2015 Amending Agreement.

2.0 This February 2015 Amending Agreement takes effect on the date that it is signed by all
seven Parties.

3.0 Section 13 (Resourcing) of the Protocol is amended by adding the following:

13.6 The Province will provide to the Nanwakolas Council, on behalf of the
Nanwakolas First Nations, $100,000 for the 2014/15 provincial fiscal
year to support the implementation of this Protocol.

13.7 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Protocol, the payment
provided by the Province to the Nanwakolas Council in 13.6. is subject
to:

a) Submission by Nanwakolas Council to the Province, the
“Nanwakolas Community Wellbeing and Capacity Strengthening
Plan” within 30 days of the Parties signing this agreement; and

b) 13.4b)andc).
13.8  Nanwakolas Council agrees to submit to the Province by April 30, 2015 a

fiscal year-end report for 2014/15 regarding funds provided to support
implementation of this Protocol.

13.9  Nanwakolas Council agrees to make the documents referred to in 13.7 (a)
and 13.8 publically available to Nanwakolas First Nations members in a






manner that can be reasonably expected to bring this information to their
attention.

4.0 Except as expressly amended by this February 2015 Amending Agreement, the Parties

confirm that the Protocol and this February 2015 Amending Agreement shall be read and
construed as one document.

Signed on behalf of the Parties:

Nanwakolas Council Society, President Date Minister of Aboriginal Relations and Date
Reconciliation

K’6moks First Nation Date Da’naxda’xw Awaetlala First Nation Date
Mamalilikulla-Qwe’Qwa’Sot’Em First  Date Gwa’sala-‘Nakwaxda’xw First Nation Date
Nation

Tlowitsis First Nation Date






Appendix 1

Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol, dated July 29" 2011, as amended in November 2011.









Fieg ) e



jpoustie
Stamp





















































KV

Appendix A Traditional Territories of

AR

"PARK J 1 711

Al

= i An

L,

Nanwakolas Council First Nations

NTE X

T '|‘__I o

bl IS

D Traditional Territories of the First Nations

Nanwakolas Council
Toll Free: 1-877-286-7204

Produced by:

I

N

Date: June 9 2011

100

40

10

Kilometers

[XUATSINOG SOUN

Page 11 of 21

































	1.4.1 The Nanwakolas First Nations, collectively or individually, may request, and the Minister of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations, where authorized, may consider converting direct-award replaceable tenures agreed to under the Forestry ...
	Spring 2015 Nanwakolas RP Amending Agreement - Final signed.pdf
	p14.pdf
	Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol Amendment 11 28 2011.pdf
	Nanwakolas Reconciliation Protocol.pdf
	20111205110303.pdf







